MODIFICATION #3
TO
SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT
CONTRACT #00006742

In accordance with the Spotsylvania County Contract Agreement for Software License and
Setvices Agreement Modification #3 is made as of, , 2018 by and between
Spotsylvania County, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia, (*COUNTY”);
and SUPERION, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, duly licensed to do work i the
Commonwealth of Virginia ("CONTRACTOR"), and successor in interest to SunCard Public
Sectot.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement made as of
March 13, 2014, for Software License and Support to upgrade the County’s current Financial
Software Package to CONTRACTOR'S Superion ONESolution Financial Software Package
(“AGREEMENT"); and

WHEREAS the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR entered into Modification #1 to Software
License and Services Agreement Contract 00006742, dated August 15,2014 (“Modification #17);
and
WHEREAS the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR. entered into Modification #2 to Software
License and Services Agreement Coniract 00006742, dated March 22, 2018 (“Modification #2”);
and

WHEREAS the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR have determined that it is to their mutual
benefit to enter into this third modification fo the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual
promises herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree o accept Superion,
LLC, Add-On QuotefQ-00007083 dated July 31, 2018, attached hereto and
incorporated herein, to the Agreement (“Modification #3). This Modification #3
increases the contvact amount by ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($1,150,240.00).

Original Contract Amount (March 13, 2014): $563,871.00
Modification #1 (No Charge) b 0.00
Modification #2 (Increase) 3 50,000.00
Modification #3 (Increase) $1.150.240.00
Contract Amount Incorporating Modification #3 $1,764,111.00

Appropriation of Funds, The obligation of the COUNTY to pay compensation due the
CONTRACTOR under this Modification #3 or any other payment obligation under any contract
awarded pursuant to the Agreement is subject to appropriations by the Spotsylvania County Board of
Supervisors to satisfy payment of such obligations, The COUNTY’S obligations to make payments
during subsequent fiscal years are dependent upon the same action. If such appropriation is not made
for any fiscal year, the contract shall terminate cffective at the end of the fiscal year for which funds
were appropriated and the COUNTY will not be obligated to malke any further payments beyond the
amount appropriated for payment obligations under the Agreement and Modifications, The
COUNTY will provide the CONTRACTOR with written notice of non-appropriation of funds within



thirty (30) days after action is completed by the Board of Supetvisors. However, the COUNTY’S

failure to provide such notice will not extend the contract into a fiscal year in which sufficlent funds
have not been appropriated, The COUNTY covenants and agrees that it will make appropriate
requests for budget appropriations for future fiscal years, in amounts that are consistent with the
performance of this Modification #3 and as necessary for the scope of work, before requesting
additional products or services from the CONTRACTOR. The COUNTY further agrees that said
funds, once appropriated, will be maintained and expended for the cxpressed purpose of acquiring
from the CONTRACTOR the services set forth in this Modification #3.

Except as provided herein, the AGREEMENT as modified by Modification #1 and Modification #2
remains unchanged and in {ull force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties her¢to have caused this Modification #3 to be duly
executed by their duly authorized officials as of the date first written above.

b

SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY, VIRGINIA SUPERION, LLC,
Mark Taylor Dated Tom Amburgey, ‘ Datz,d
County Administrator General Manager

Approved as to form: %‘ﬁ

Susan B Cooke
Deputy County Attorney




¥ 40 T 28ed

junowy aweN npoid
sunynsuo)

00°009°ZSTS |ejoL

00'009°ZSTS s221A135 Aduasunuo)

junowy awep 1npoid

SIIAIS [B2IUYID |

00°008°€0T$ |eroL

00'000°GLS 1Uuawdojaaag asueUl{ UOIINIOSIND

00°008'8¢S UOISIaAUO) Bl1E(Q

unowy awep Pnpo.id
uoIsIaAuU0) g Juawdojanaqg

00°00%'85 jelo)

00'00%'8S UoIje||BISU| 8IUBUI4 UOIINOSINO

unowy awep Pnpoid

uoneinsiyuo) 3 uone| eIsu|
S3JINIDS |BUOISS3J0.d

‘suolisanb Aue yum quiodung aonJg 19B1U02 01 33} |93} PUB 210Nb MO|3( Y} M3IASI 3SBI|d "SUOIIN|OS SIDIAIDS PUE 2IBMYOS JNO PUB UOANS Ul 153431U1 INOA JO4 NOA 3uey ]

8T/TE/L0 12100

oo UoladNs @ QUOJUNp aaniq

iXe4 8ZEL-LET (756) :@UOYd £65/-105 (0¥S)

9%/Z€ 14 ‘Men e €S5TT VA ‘eluenjAsiods

"1 193u3) ssauisng 00T SSRUPPY 1934400 Suluiwlaq 15414

uounadng Aluno) ejueajAsiods

9A1IN29XJ JUNO22Y “JS ‘quiodung 2on.g 13||043u0) ‘Auiod (andag) eadagay
:Ag paJedald 310N 81/67/01 :104 paledald a1onD

nun pllea €80Z0000-D :43quinN 310N

310ND UQ-PPY

. \O'43dns L



¥ 0 7 28ed

‘papiacid S30IAIBS pue payJom sinoy Suiulyap s4apiQ a8ueyD YUM pajuswniop ag o} ale IoN JO JuUawalels ayl Ag paysi|gelsa se sadlalasg Aduaduiuo)d

00°0¥Z'0ST'TS

00°'000°0STS

00°0¥Z'000'TS

00°0¥Z'000°TS

“JHOAN JO JUIWSILIS PAY2LeIe 4ad PaJindu| Se Pa||iq 4. SIIAIDS ||

1onpoad Aq swia) juswhed [eads 10§ Mo|aq paleIoU SSIMIBYIO SSI|UN ‘SMO||0) SB SWLID) JuaAed

J]oABIL yum |e10)

13)1eWIST [3ARIL

|eroaqns

00°0v2000°TS

00°008°00TS

00°008°00TS
unowy

00'ovZ'62rS

00'008°TS
00°000°S¥S
00°'0t#'T8ES
unowy

00'00t'502%

00°00%'S$
00°000°ZTTS
00°000'88%

R, NC1uTans

00°07Z'000°TS
unowy

S3JIAIDS [BUOISSDJOI [B10L

|elol

|E30L

1el0L

UOI1995 UOIIEWLIOU| [EUOIIPPY 3Y) Ul S910U JONpPOo.d 29§

1e101

S22IAJ3S |EUOISS0.d
3210495 /19Npoud

Atewwng

juawadeue|pl 193lold 22oueUl4 UOIIN|OSIND
awiepN 1onpodd
juawasdeue|p] 123loid

Sululel | vaq g uiwpy waiss
$321A135 Sululed] g soudod
Sujuies) pue Suninsuo)
awep janpoud

Suluiea)

sa21A495 Sulynsuo) :|g souso)
Suiuied] g neqg 1oday
uiuiel | g "AaQ MO IOM

.
/



¥ jo € 98ed

sasuadxa painaul snjd Juawadeuew 133(oud 2ys-uo Jo ujuies] ayl Jo ad1ud 343U 1oy
a|gisuodsal s| JaW0ISN) ‘931EP HEIS PAINPAYIS BY3 JO SABP (FT) USMNOJ UIYHM J2W0ISND JO 35anbal 3y) 18 Pa|adued a4e YdIym suojssas juswadeueu 13afoud ayis-uo pue Suiuiely Jo4

“aNss| Je $2IIAISS DY) JOf $9}8J JUSLINI-UY] S,uolIadNS 0} |ENb3 S331BJ AlANOY JE SISeq S|ElIa}eW pUe Wi} B uo paplaold
3q ||IM S3IAI3S [BUOIHPPE ‘pPalinbal §| "s221A495 2y} 233|dWod 03 palinbal s321AI9S JO SINOY JO J2GINU [BNIJE Y] U0 Paseq AJBA ||IM s82IAIDS 35341 o) Ard [|IM JaWO0ISND) 18] JUNOWe
|B101 AU "310ND SIYI JO UOIINIIXD JO 3w} ay) 1 uoladng 03 9|ge|leA. UOIIELLIOMI 3Y} U0 paseq 33ewi}sa Yie} pood e s| 31onb siy) Japun papiaoid sa21Alas |euolssajold Joj Suidlid

"9sUB0I7 §,JaW0IsN)
JO UOl3ENUITUOD BY} Joj AIBSS323U | ON S| $321A19s Hoddns jo aseyound ay ‘Aseiuod 3yl 01 Juswaausy pue 1oesiuo) ayl uj adensue| Aue SuipuelsylimioN Sulodalo) ayl 01 palejal
‘AUB I ‘SJUBWIASINGLUIRL [2ARI) YUM J2Y1280] 21ep UOIjRUIWID] Y] 0) Jolud paiaAljap S82IAIaS pue ‘aiemljos ‘alempley ||e 104 adue|eq Sululewsd ay} ‘uolieululia) uodn Ajaierpawiw
‘Aed 0} s9a18e J2WOISND ‘SIBWOISND UIRMD Jo) 3|qedljdde aq Aew se ‘JuawaaJ8y pue 12e41U0D 3y JO UOI193S ,10B41U0D Jo Wia ], Aue Jad Jusuiaalde siy) 81eulwla) Jawolsn) pjnoys

‘safueyd asoyl 1938|424 01 |esodoud siyl 1sn(pe 031 1y3is ay) ssAsasal uoladng ‘saald Jo saidijod anlaadsad asayy jo Aue
s98ueyd Jainjoejnuew e eyl JUIAS 33 U| 'S19injoeinueLl siempJley ||e Se ||9m Se Jainjoejnuew alemijos Aued paiyl yoes jo saidijod Suisuadl| 1ua.1ind ayl uo paseq st juawaaldy siy)

“lawolsn) o1 uoladnsg

Ag Sunum ur paydasoe Ajssaldxa ssajun [043U0D [|eYS 033J3Y3 Sjuswpuawe Aue pue JuswaaJ8y pue 10e43uo) 3yl JO SUOIHPUOD PUE SWIS) 33 PUB ‘129443 IO 32404 OU JO 3.8 I3W0olIsND
Aq 1914349y PRIIWIGNS JUIWNJOP J3Y}0 0 JapJo 3seydund Aue uo palels ‘Quawaaldy pue 12e41u0) dy) Ul 10 310NT SIYI Ul PAPN|2Ul 10U SLULI] J2Y10 ||e PUB SUOILPU0) palulidald
*1aWo1sn) 03 SwalsAs Jusuodwo) ayl ‘uoBUISAP ‘g 0’4 ‘S4BAljsp uouadNs Ysiym Uo a3ep ayl sl AJaAI|Sp Jo 33ep ay|

‘Ajo1esedas 1uas Buiaq (s)adsloaul jo Juswhied ayl ul Junowe ay3 0} pappe aq ||IM ‘a|gedijdde JI ‘pue ‘papn|aul 10U aJle saxe) a|qedl|ddy

*109442 pUB 32404 ||NJ Ul UIBWAI ||BYS JUaWIaJ3Yy pue 19e41u0)) 3yl JO SUSIIPUOI pUB SWI)

[1e ‘uiaiay papiaodd asimiaylo se 3dadx3 JUSWpUIWY SIY} 03 paydelie ‘g UgIyx3, Uqgiyx3 ue sasiidwod ulalay pajieap uoliewlojul Supd pue 1onpoad ay] "olaiay saiued ayy
uaamlag pue Aq (,Juswaaidy pue 1oealuo), 3yl 4ay1ago)) Juswaasy IduUBUSIUIEIA 3] PUB JUSWI3BY $IIAIIS 1§ 9SUBDIT 2JBMYOS BU) 0] JUSWIPUSWY UB S3INYIISUOI 310N SIY|

. N O 4 3dns XL



¥ 4o v 98ed

"JUaWa3.18y SuIydleIaAc 3yl Jo sWI1 3yl 01 133fqns pue ‘Adjjod |aAedy s,uoliadng Jad padieyd aq ||Im s3suadxa |BN1DY '91BWIISD UR 2Je sasuadxa SulAl| pue |aAed] uoliadng

:S310N 19Nnpo.d
uoII3S UOIJEWIOU| [EUCIHPPY

:91eq

:3WEN pajuld :ainjeusis pazuoyiny

Ajuno) ejueajAsiods
J3jjoJiuo) ‘Alicd (apjaeg) eadagay

T NCIREEREP SR



A VL CIEELERES

1 | @8ed

"3|qe|ieAr 10U A[1ua.una Alljeuonlduny mau apiaodd [|IMm 3INPOIAl ~
‘weadoid ualllum asnoy-ul ue ade|dad [[IM 3NPOIA] v

"‘wa1sAs paseq-taded Jo/pue pazi|esiuadap e 3ude|dad 3q ||IM SI|NPOIA 4

_ ~A01UBAU| 31015 _ Luawdo|anaq [euoissaj0id | LJuswiageue|y spuelo _ «JUawageuey a10nD 3 pig _
0202/TE/2T ueyl 1a1e| ou aAl| 09 — € 3seyd

_ Loulup aaAiojdw3 _ 4SUOIDY |[2UU0SIad llo1Aed _ $32.N0S3Y UBWNH _ gunaspng uonysod _
(Ad¥H) 1101Aed /saounosay uewny 0Z0Z/T/T A1 09 - Z aseyd

~uol1edo||y 1sfoid (s108f0ud) 428pa7 qor Jo8pa7 |esauan
198png s1d1203y ysed 9|gBAIDITY SINOIIY S1asSy paxid
vUOI1BI]12U023Y yuegq 3|geAed sjunody «8ulseydand «luswadeue 10e1UOD

(4219) @2ueul4 2407 /198paT |BIBUSD GTOZ/T/L 3M| 09 — T 3seyd

‘199(04d 3yl 1noy3nouy) pauieluiew pue palepdn aq uayl |[IMm Y31ym a|npayds
pue ue|d 1afoid [en1oe 3Y1 pIINg [|IM JB3wWo1sn) syl pue uouadns ‘Suiuueld yafosd Buning ‘mojaq pauljno se si Suiseyd uonejuawa|dw) Aleurunja.d ayl

saseld g auljawWiL ||eI3A0 o

‘adoos
1afload ayy aping 03 uouadns pue AJuno) ayl yiog Ag pasn aq [|Im 1BY} MBIABY S804 Ssaulsng [|04ARd/$824n0SaY UBWINY pue adueul4 e papiaoid sey uoliadng

*MOS S1Y3 InoySnoJdyl paquIsap JaYLny Se JUsWaI3y Y3 Ul PALJIIUIPI SADIAISS PUB BIBMIOS
ay1 Jo pasudwod si 2dods 1afoid 3y ‘1npoid |jolhed pue $301N0S3Y UBWINY ‘Sdueul4 UOIIN|OSINO S,uoisadng 01 Suinow Joy adods 103loid ay) aulyap 01 MOS

siy1 Suneaud ale uonadng pue Ayuno) syl "1npoud dueuly surjiaeN s,uoladng Suisn Jawolsn) JuaNd e st YA ‘Ajuno) eluenjisiods :mainang adoos

"uoI1IN|os 3y} Jo uBisap Jo syuaWw4Inbal pajieap 3y} Jou ‘JUIWNI0P [0JIUCD pue

Suluued e aq 01 papualul st M\OS YL ‘JUaWaalSy pauoIIuaWaIose Yl Y1IM 3JUBPIOIIR Ul pawlopad ag [|BYs Ulaiay palialip SUOIIE. [|B puB ‘1awoisn) ayl
pue uouadng Aqg pausdis Juawaaudy ay} jo ued se pajesodiodul JUIWYILLIE UB SI AMAOS dY [ "UOIIN|OS 3JEMYOS UOIIN|OSING Y1 Sunpuawajdwl ul Jawolsnd ayl
15ISSE 01 MVOS SIY3 Ul PaqLIIsap Jayuing se Juawaaldy ayl ul paiyiuapl saolaas uoneuawa|duwi apiaoad fjim ( uouadns,) uouadns *( Jawoisnd, ay3) Jawoisn)
VA ‘Auno) ejueajdsiods Joy (,1uawaal8y,, ay3) JapJQ 2y} Ul paLjiiuapl Ajssaudxa a.emios uoilnjos ayl 01 199dsal YUM Ajuo SIDIAISS Pale|as pUB SIBMOS

1uawaBeue|\ uollewou| [|oJAed pue ‘S331N0SaY UBWNH ‘|elduBUl JO uolleluawa|dwi 3y3 104 (MOS) H40/M JO JUSWLLIS 3Y] SI JUIWNI0P SIYL 1UOI3INPOIIU|

}40M jo 2dodg

L NCEFREI



L NCIERLERS

‘Buipodal pue mojpiom Buipnjaul JuswdojsAsp Jo ‘Suiules] ‘Ul NsUED [BUOINPPE 10} PaPa8u SB Pasn 8q 0} SANOH

¢ | 98eq

S2IAI3S |BUOIUPPY

(s4noy Gez 153) $201AI9s UONEISAIUI PUR ‘(8 157) Swuo4 ‘(sinoy 95 153) auluQ @aAojdw3 1aa0d 03 se21AIRs Juswdolaaag GLE S221AJ9S Juawdolanag
g 3a48e s1y3 ul sunoy ay3 03 Suluiely apiacad |im ucuadnsg 'jg sougo) uo 3ululed) o) SAnoy papnaul sey uopadn Suwied] {lgRouaBjaav
juswaalse siyy ul Y ay3 03 sululely apl 1 ! S’ig D luies 4o} Y papnjoul sey uol S 00¢ ssauisng sougod) solnAjeuy uoLadns
"JuawWaalige S|y} ul papn|aul sinoy ay3 03 dn asuelsisse pue Juawdolanap 1oday apinoad ||Im 00/ wawdolarag Hoday
uoriadng Jawolsny ayy Aq paisenbai se Juswido|aasp 1oday Yim Jawolsn) ayl 1sIsse 03 sanoy papnjpul sey uouadng
‘Buiuresy/sdoys>Jom 40} S}aam [euollippe 7 pue 3ujuled) Jo 33am T sapnjaul
gululel] ‘9duBUIUIEW pue JUBWdO[RAIP MO[{3JOAA UO J3W0ISNI UlRJ]) 0] SINOY pPapn|aul sey uouadns ‘juswaalde
“JaWI0ISN) 3yl Ag paisanbas mojplo
SIY1 Ul papn|aul SINoy ay) 01 dn aJUeisISSE MO|H40 M 2piacid M uoiedng 1SND 2yl Ag pay [PHOM 0sS Juiues] g WAWAOPAST MOLPHOM
D0YpE J2Y310 AUB pUB ANOS SIU1 Ul PRUIRNO JUBWdO|2AIP MOPOAN YLIM JBWOISND Y] 3SISSe 01 SIN0Y papn|aul sey uouadng
"UOIIN[OSINO 40 3sh pue sad11oesd 159q U0 paseq aaoldwl 01 91| p|NCM JaWO0IsN) 3yl sa552204d pue saunjesy ||e uo HE? Sujuiea] /3UR{ASUOD UORNIOSTNG
pasn ag 03 s4noy asay] ‘sadedsyiom pue ‘uonediaen ‘A14n2as ayl Suipnjaul aAode pajsl| sa|npow ||e Joj 3uisay pue
‘uoneandipuos ‘Suiulely ‘8urNsuod apiAosd 03 pue JBWOISND 3yl UM jiom 01 sinoy Suimo||o) syl papn|aul sey uouadng
‘Juawanoldw) ssadoud 01 palejal ulnsuod apiaoad pue 1safoid syl
40 syyadse ||e 99s513n0 0} JaSeuey 193[0Jd JaW0ISND Y3 YHM yJom |[Im oym Jadeuen 193(oud e apinoid ||im uoliadng 0€9 Juswadeue|p 10afoid
sou8o7) 01 sapesddn a1niny pue JUN0IE 1533 Ul SOUS0D JO ||eIsu] ird apeJddn soudo)
10je13SIUIWpY Joy Sululed) 9T Suluted] vaa/vs
‘anl) 03 01 Joud
UOISI2AUOD |BUlY T pue ‘Bullsal |eul} 01 snolnasd uoisiaauod T ‘uonejuswa|dw Sulnp SUCISISAUOD {7 SAPN|aUl SIYl 21INs
134 "(AdYH '8 4D79) 'SUOISIDAUOD BlEP |B}O] ZT 4O [B10} B 104 3UNs Jad sawll g ejep uodn paside 1UsAUOD ||Im uoliadng ards uolsianuo) elreq
-309foud ay3 Bunnp sapesddn [euollppe € unodoe 153 Jo
0} dn sapnjaul 0s|e SIY] JUSWUOIIAUD 153 JO UOIIEIID PUE UOISIA JUILIND 0 JUSWIUOIIAUS pold-3id Jualind jo apesddn 214 uoleald pue sapel3dn Jo uone||eisu|

"UOIINJOSINQ 01 BUIjIABN WOU) J2W01sN]) 3yl aA0W 0] S99 aJIAISS |BUDISSD]04d 3yl Ul papn|aul sinoy palewilss ayl jo Aewwns e sapnjul m:__.SO__O“— oyl

SinOH jo Atewwing

. \O'¥3dns 1L



. \O'u3dns XL
€ | aded

UOISIBAUOD [N} Julod-piw () @suyro1rdn =
UOISI3AUOD [N} [BINUI (T) SUQ =
:oseyd J4ad sawil g e1ep uodn paside JBAUOD [|Im uoladng  ©
"122lo.d ay1 Jo aseyd Jad suolsiaAu0D |B10] 7T 12NPUO 0} SINOY papn|aul sey uouadng °

“13wo1sn) 3yl jo Ajigisuodsal ay} aJe dnias wuey pue Suiduejeq peoT JaAI3S uonedlddy °
‘sa3ed Buljieaaud s ,uonadng je Jusawsasde uslam jeninw Ag Juswsaidy 3yl 0] pappe
SINOY |BUOIHPPE 241nbaJ |[IM SIUSWUOJIAUS [RUOIIPPY "1uawaaJdy ay) Jo Jed Se Junoddy 1S3] au0 PUB JUN0IDY UO0IIINPOId U0 21831 ||IM uoliadng

‘Buiuieay

ulwipe Jo ued se SJU3WUOIIAUD JAY10 0} UOIIDNPOId WOJ) Ysaijal elep e Sulop uo Jawolsn) ay) uledy |[im uouadng -Suiurely aalelsiulwpe walsAs
Ul SINOY 9T JO |B101 B 1O} SUOISSIS € [BUOIHPPE UR PSPPE SBY JSWOISN) 3y ‘SINOY g JO |B10] B J0J SUOISSIS € JOA0 PA|NPaYds aq pue Ajpiowal parsjdwod
34 []!M Yd1ym SUOIIe[|elsul uoIINjOSINO |8 YHM piepuels sawod Suluiel) sAijessiuiwpe waisAs -Ajgjowsal uoiie|jelsul jje 919|dwod ||im uoliadng .

:S910N pue syuawalinbay 2dodS UDISISAUOD PUB UOIIR||BISU|

“JuswiuodInuR

HIOM JO JudIDIEIS - uollanNpold Mau 3y} Woly pauod s Yolym junodde
ey Asanodsia - JUNnoJdy Jlepljlep 1531 3Y1 JO UOI1B312 BY] S| UOIIBSID JUNODDY }S3] | UOIIB34D JUNODY 3591
"UOISS3S 4O
A@am T Uiy — 307 Suluaesn sduelsig - “3uluIe3| 32URISIP 210L3 BIA P3jpuey
‘uolssas 34 ||IM SU0ISSas asay) "Sujulely uolesSIUILpE
0} Joud soam auQ — sepuady - Sujuies) puanly . waisAs uonnjosaNo si Suluield] vga/vs 3uiuied) vga/vs

(a)qeo1dde y1) saxiy 3oy Suipnjoul 323foud ay3

apes3dn payajdwo)y -
PIEIEOR FRIAleiia lled Asanoasig puanly - Sulnp sasea|al 21NNy 10§ S3IIAIDS |BUOINIPPE S3PN|dU|
[[BY Asanoasiq o IsIPPRYD JIBIsul-a.d 0S|e 1| '3SE3[2J 1USLIND 1SOW 3Y1 03 UOIIN|OSIND
ISIpPPaYD jleisul-aid - paisjdwol - 1u3.4n2 3y} Suipeaddn 10} 34e SIIIAIIS 3SAYL S3JIAIDS uoIe||eIsu|

2d05g $371A19S UOISI9AUO) % UOIIB[[EISU] T

SuoIdY/S9|qeiaAIRQ SUOIdY/S3|qelaAl|ag
uouadnsg Jawolisn)

uonduasaqg adoas uonluyaq 2doos

IOAN JO JUBWIIIRIS SIY] Ul UIyUM papinoid 8 01 $321AI9S 9y} JO uondLIISap pajielap 10w e s3quIsap SUIMO||of ay L

S9JINID6 Jo 3d0ods T

V|

W, NO't3dns 1L



A NCITERGERSY

(urinen
U1 pa122.402 Uaaq aney 2318 ‘uonewdoul Suissiw ‘sodAy ‘sareardnp) ues|d st 1 Guiueaw ‘ Apesu uolsiaauod,, eiep Aceda| a3 128 03 ajqisuodsal aq ||Im
J3WO0ISN) 3Y] ‘PUNOS S| SNSSI WOISNI-UOU B JI “J3W01sSN) 3y} 0} a84eyd ou e ‘papaau se wei3oid uoisIaAuod ay) 1snipe [[Im wesl uawdo|aasp s,uouadng

"UOISIDAUOD
[eul} 3y3 Ja3je paJajua Ajjlenuew aq Aew elep ay} 0 asuadxa JaW01sn) |BUOINIPPE 10} S91BWIISA 1404JD JO [2A3] PUE SUOI1RIIPISUOD udisap apiroid
01 NOA Y1IM 3JOM [|IM uoLadng ‘pauianuod aq o1 palinbal s| elep siyy 4| "welSoid UoISISAUOI piepuels 3yl Jo 1ed 10U aJe sp|al) pue suaaJds Woisn)

"sy|BMSs0.0 pue swesSoud uolsiaAuod auliaeN ayl Suizijiin uoinjoSINO
01 auriaepN wody erep ayy Suiodwi ysijdwodoe 01 19y1a501 }J0M [|IM 12W0ISN) pue uouadng "elep Jo uollepljea ay) Sulpea| Se ||am Se $H|BMSS04D
uoIsIaAU0D Sunedwod 10y 3|gisuodsal aq ||Im JaWwolsn) ‘uoLiadng pue Jawolsn) ayl jo Aujiqisuodsas uiol ays s Juawdojanap uoISIBAUOD Ble(

S13SSE DAI}0BU| PUB SAIIDE (Y sa|npayds uonenaldap/sapod PIleIDOSSE ||B PUB $1855Y 5135Sy paxi4
paulwa1ap 3g 0] uolewogul upped) asAojdwsa ‘syuswudisse Aed Suipnjaul elep |auuosiad asAo|dwy $32.Nn0say uewny
6T/TE/2T-0T/T/T 's4eaA 0T 03 dn "XEW 9y3 S1 sJedA QT ‘S4ead /-G spuswiwodas uouadng “Asoisiy JuswAied asAojdwy lj0JAed
6T0Z/0E/9 03 9T0Z/T/L —sdeah € AJ03S1Yy uoIIDBSURI] ‘SI2WO0ISND) 3|geAl=day s1un0ddY
‘9T0¢/0E/9 Ja14e Allanoe JuswAhed
6T0Z/0E/9 01 9TOC/T/L —SiedA ¢ OU Y1IM SIOpUA aAl3aeU| || Jo uoiouny a8ind yim 1sissy “AJ01SIY UOIIIESURL] ‘SIOPUIA a|qehed s1unodoy
6T0Z/0E/9 03 9T0T/T/L —sdedh € s128png |enuue ‘AJ101S1Y UOIDBSURI] ‘S3DUB|EQ JUNOCIJE [BIDUBUIS 138pa |etauan
AMnuenp/adA]] eleq ealy |euoildUNS

‘Suidiid/sinoy paijipow Yyans 1oy anp saaj jo JusawAed pue yiom Jo 3dods ui saSuryd 3qLIISIP [[IM Yd1yMm J3paQ a8uey) paindaxa Ajaiesedas

e Jo 122[gns ay1 aWo23q ||IM H “43wWolsn) Aq paljipow aq 01 paisanbai si 2d0ds UOISIBAUOD elep 3y} §| "uoLiadns Aq pawuopiad aq 2dods sadIAIes
UOISISAUOD BIEP 3} 0} SUOIIEdIIpOW 1Byl 1sanbal Aew 1awo031sn) ayil pue aoejd ayel [jim Alanodsip pue uoissnasip Jayuny ‘1afoid ayy Suung ‘spjay
anjeA JUN022e O LBYD JO UOISIIAUOD dY] 10§ D|E] 3|BM-SSOID B 3PIA0Id 0} paau [[IM JaWw01snD ay] "AQS SILYI Ul pal{IuapI S92IAIDS Y] Ul PapN|oul S| pue
UOITNJOSINQ 01 UITIABN WO} PRLISAUOD 3¢ 0} SUIpaau elep se palyiluapl uaaq sey ejep SUIMO||04 3YL ‘|BPOIAl UOISIDAUOD) 3UrIARN 33 asn ||im uopadng

"3AI] 08 pa|npayads UM paleulpiood pue o) Joud paindaxa aq [|IM UOISISAUOD [eul) (T) dUQ =
‘8u13sa] |9|jeded pue uoljeagaiu| 0} Jolid paINdaxa aq ||IM UOISISAUOD |euollppe (T) 3UQ =

. \O'u3dns 1L

¥ | 98ed



. NO'v3dNS X

G | @8ed

gunsay

J2))E SUOISINRI papaau el
14oddns apinoad

Janap

pue Jodaa Ajipow o a1e3.4)

l1e2 Asanoosig

juawnlop

2doas 3uijeaud ul 1aWwo1sn) 151Ssy

JJo usis apinoid

suiodal 159

a2doos 1iodau uo Jjo usis

sa|dwes yodau

pue ‘syjuswaiinbai ‘andui apinoid
llea Auanoosig

aznioud

pue juawnaop adods yodals

Y3 ui syiodau papaau |je 1s1]

}40Mm Jo uolieinul o} Joud

sanJded y1oq Aq panosdde ag 01 1402 JO [9A3| P1BWIISS UL
apinoad 01 padoos aqg ||Im Jodas palyipow 10 mau Yae3 "sajeld
pajoesiuod je Juswdojanap 1odad Joj 3|gejieae spuny jo jood
B S9PN[2Ul MOS SIYL "sanAjeuy souSo) uiyum suodad jo jusw
-dojaA3p Y3 10} S91BWIISI 14043 JO [2A3] pUB SUOI1BISPISUOD
uBisop apiac.ad 01 Jawo3Isn) 3yl YUM JIoMm [|Im Uoliadng
‘a|qe|ieae Suiodad piepuels ayl puoAag 03 spasu Jawoisn)
40M J0 9d03S SIY3 Japun papn|aul pue papiaodd ag |[Im
Suiutesy Juswdojanap 1iodas pajeldosse pue syuodad plepuels

asuelsissy Suijioday

‘a|qeaijdde suaym Builewolne uj 151sse pue sani|iin peojdn 2yl SuUisn U0 J13WOISN) 3yl Uled] |jim uoladng
‘syuawaJlinbad ade daul aY) Jo SisAjeue J3)je PauUIWII13P 34 |[IM POYIaW 9IBLI21UI 9] JO UOIIBUIWIDLAP |eUlY
"$5320.4d 32BJ491U1 Y1 YIM ISISSe 03 LWlsAs AoeSa| ayy ul saunjanals elep SulsiXa Yum Jeljiue) ale 1eym syiadx3 Js11e 193lgns apiaold ||im Jswo1sn)

‘uonedijdde Jayioue 01 UCIIN[OSINQ WOL PBIISJSURI) BIEDP PUB UOIINJOSINO 01U! paliajsued) elep |[e Sunlepl|eA Joj 3|qisuodsal s| Jawoisn) ayl
“uoISJaA 3|qedwon e 1e S| Yalym ‘JUNodIIe 15931 UITIABN B UIBJUIBW ISNW JaWO01sN) 9yl
‘uoliadng pue JaWolsn) ayl yioq Agq asueape ul pancsdde aq 01 sedleyd [euonippe noul Aew A0S S,89e4193U1 3y} 01 sadueyd Jo sisanbaa jeuonippy
“@2ela]ul ay3 Ysijdwodoe 03 AIessadau }I siopuan Ajied paiyl Yiim SUOIIE2IUNWIWOD AJessadau Aue 1oy a|qisuodsal S| Jawoisn) syl 's32epiaiul jo Juswdolansp
3yl 104 padinbas ag Aew yaym $150 auemijos waisAs Aped paiyl Jo asempley Ajied paiya ‘elemijos Auied paiyl ajgesijdde oy Joj 9|qisuodsal Jou s| uoLiadng

:$3]ON pUE SjuaWwalinbay aouelsissy adepaiu|

Sunsan

J914E SUOISINDI Papadu e
Hoddns apinoud

saijian peojdn uo J3wWo3IsN) uled ]
aJepiaul

918342 0} J3WO03ISND YHUM }IOM
adoas arepiaiul

Suieatn ul 13woIsn) 1sIssy

l1ea Auanoasig

}Jo uBis apinoad

22e4431U1 1591

sapn

peojdn uo Suiuies; ui ayedniyed
doegi93ul Joj Suiddew dojanag
2dods ajeajul uo o usis
sajdwes aj1} Sunsixs omy

pue ‘sjuawadinbau ‘indui apinoid
l1e2 Asanoosig

“340M JO UoI3eIIUl
03 Joud saiped ylog Aq panoidde aq 03 102 JO [9AI] pR1BWIISS
ue apiaoid 03 padoas ag [|Im 30BJIDIUI YIBT "SD]EJ PIIIBIIUOD

1e Juawdo|anap a0epI91Ul 10} 3|qe|IeAR Spuny Jo [ood e

Sapnoul AMAQS SIUYL “S91BWIISS 110443 JO [9A] PUB SUOI1BISPISUOD
uSisap apiaosd 01 J3WOISND Y3 YUM oM ||IM uouadns ‘sailjnn
pJepuels ay) puoAaqg o3 spasu Jawolsn) §| ‘suawadinbal
1odxa pue podwi elep snosswnu oddns 16yl sanpow

2WOS 104 S3111|1IN pIEPUE]S SUIRIUOD UOIIN|OSINQ ‘uoliadng pue
13Wwo3sn) ay3 jo Aujqisuodsal juiol ays s1 Juawdolansp adepa)u|

33UeISISSY dIE AU

SuonNIY/se|qesanljaqg
uouadng

SUOIIY/sajqelanlaq
J9WINISN)

9doog sadialas udmdoaaaq ‘e

uondunsaq adoog

uonuyaq adoosg



A WEIREELE

9 | @8ed

‘lepow |eaosdde Juawpuawe 12811U00) — JUSWpPUBWY AD
‘|lapow |eaoidde 10es3u0) — encaddy ND
‘ananb J1ay3 ul sjeacadde Suipuad aney Aayl JI sisnouadde Ajijou 03 |gpow uoniiesiiou Ajlysiu ¥ — uolledyiloN jencaddy
‘uoiINguIsip oine pue jeaosdde yum [2pow juawisnipe 128png — juawisnlpy ng
‘uolINgL1sip oine yum |eaosdde Ailus jeusnor — jeaoaddy 31
‘[epow Fuissatoud a310Aul 3|qeded sJunoddy — jeacaddy 4y
‘SIOpU@A 01 P3jIewW? 3q 03 40d Pa1eJauad Od p4epuels asn 01 1|INg aq Ued |pojA [apow 1sanbai aseyaind — jeaodddy 44  ©

ISMO[PIOM [EIDUBUL

‘syjuswedap usamilaq
Jualaip 3g Aew 1ey3 spuawalinbas Buipnjaul ssa2old ssaulsng §,43W03sN) Y1 193W 01 pain31juod 3q ||IMm pue SUIMO||0) 241 3PN|DUI SMO|I0M pUBpURIS By e

00 0O0O0O0

IS9ION PUB SIUSWRIIND3Y 3DURISISSY MO|IHIOM

“y4om jo uopieryul oy toud saiped

y1oq Agq panoidde ag 01 14043 JO |2A3] pRIRWINSS U apIA0Id

01 padods aq [|IM [2POLW MO|PI0M PAIHPOLL 10 MBU YIB] "S3)ed
P210B11UO0D 1B JUBWO|3A3P MO|PIOM ||E 104 3|gR|IBAR SPUN}

10 jo0d B S3pn|aul A\OS SIYL "Iuawdo|ansp 419yl 10 S91EWIISD
10443 4O |3A3| pUB SUOIIRI3PISUOI USisap apinold 0} JaWoIsn)
3U YHUM LIOM [|IM uoadns ‘B|qe|IEAE S|IPOW MO|JHI0M
pJepuels ay} puoAaq 08 spaau Jawolsnd §| “y4om jo adoos siyy

Sunsan Jo udis apinoid e

131} SUOISINR] Papaau BN e |2poWw MO[PIOM 1SD] e
Hoddns apinoad e 2do2s moppiom uo Jjo usis e
SENVIETS]

pue moj} 3iom Ajipows 10 21eal) e | pue ‘syuawsalinbal ‘indul apinoid e

SHEYIMO[}

1183 Alonoasiq e l1ea Alanoasig e

uond pue Juawnoop adoos

wawnlop
adoas Suizead ul 12WoIsn) IsISsy

SuUoidY/sa|qelanliaQ

3y} Ul SMOP|IOM PapPa3U |[e IS

suonaYy/sajqeantjaq

Japun papnul si pue papinoid ag [|Im aduelsisse pue Sululesy
[3POU MO[J3I0M PIRIDOSSE PUR S|2POW MO|J}I0M pPIEpUR)S

20UB)SISSY MO[PIIOM

uondunsaq adoos

JOWOISN) uonjulysq adods
“dn 395 J9Y10 pUB S1UNOJJE JO MEeYD 21412ads §,49W03sSND) Y] Uo paseq uolelnsipuod |[euoiuppe paau Aew syiodas pJepuels uopadns e
‘sydodas Bunnsixa Ajipow Jo spodal Mau 2318240 03 MOY UO J3WOISND Uled) |[Im uouadnsg e
‘sinoy 7§
a1ew1s3 "Alo8aied siyy Japun ||y AjjeaidAl spuswaiels [elduBUl{ "UOIIBZIIBWWNS JO S|and| 3|diljnw pue ulllew.o) [euoilipuod aney Aew ‘sauejeq ujuuni e se
yans suolle|nojed xajdwod sulejuod ‘sased padolanap a|diynw pue 103(qo Jodal 40 1S1| SU0 uey) alow ulejuod Aew yaiym podad pantewso) AlysiH - xajdwo)y  ©
‘'sanoy g1 21ewns3 ‘sidwoud [esanas sapnpoul AjjeaidAl papaau ag Aew sdiysuone|al
|le19p-49]1SeW ‘BlEP BY} 2AB1I4 01 Adanb 1iodsu auo ueyy alow pasu Aely “SullleWIO) PUE SUOIIE|ND|ED PIdUBAPE 310w Sululeluod Jiodad — winipa  ©
'sAnoyY g 91ew1s] ‘paJally pue pardwold 3q ue) ‘uollewJojul Jodal
ays sajpuey Asanb auo ‘AjjesidA] 1uswdojaaap jo Aluolew ayl pazijiin ag ued sajejdwal 1oday ‘Sunlew.o) pue suoilenajes aiseq yum uodal isi| —aduns  ©

uouadns

:ue|d Suiiodad ay3 Suineald ajiym paijuspl sinoy 3uldods uaym sajnl SUiMmo||o) 2yl sazZijiin uoliadng e
1S9JON pue sluswaldinbay souelsissy Buipoday

. NO't3dNs L



A NCIEENTERAS

£ | 98ed

SUBQ YHM SYI2YD 1593 ||IM JDWOISN) e

s)23Y2 Joj (s)aanieusis Jawoisn) Ajddns jim Jawoisn) e
AJessadau se 030| pue uoljewaoUl yueq pue uoijeziuedio Ajddns |jim sawoisn) e

‘aunieudis pue Joiw ‘o3o| Hueq ‘eweu uoneziuedio Sunepdn sapnjaul YdIym S1BWIO0L pIEPUR]S S UOLIDANS U0 3SN ||IM I2WOISN) e

“Ajdde ||1m sa3aeyd [euoiiippe palsanbal s| wioy auo Aue Jo suolsian a|dinw §|

"WJ0J UDeD JO UOISIAA U0 218312 ||IM uoLiadng e

'S910[N pUB SIUSWAIINb3aY 30ULISISSY SWoH

Sunsal )0 usis apinoud

191JB SUOISING] papaau e e Swi0j 1591
moddns apinoid e sjuawaliinbau

Janep pue 2dods swio4 uo yjo udis

pue sw.oj AJipow 10 31E31) e l1e2 Atanoasig
liea Aianodsiq e paiinbai sadueyd auiwiRlag

SWwiio} 473 pJEpUBIS 3PINCId e pasn aq 03 swJoj dy12ads 133|35

uolleoljddy Asoiein8ay paepuels ayl jo Led — I-#60T/I-S60T
pua JeaA Jepuajed yoea jo 1ed se pajeald — Sz PUB 660T
143 pue wJio4 Jase Ase3 yaay) |jodhed T

1d1209y ysen T

143 pue wuo4 JaseT Ase3 ypay) ajqeAed sunodoy T
JUSW3B)S T PUB 3J|0AUI T :3|CBAISOIY SIUNOIDY T

13pJQ aseyound T

'sWwio) Auessadau ay) 3s00y3 01 3SN [[IM JaWoIsn)
ay1 sa|dwes w.oj piepuels apinoJd [jim uouadng om
40 2doos sy ul suiog Suimol|oy 8yl papnpul sey uoladng

2IUR)SISSY SWI04

suonoy/sajqelanlag suonay/sejqetantag

uonduonsa(g adoog

uonuyaq adoos

uouedng 19W1015N)

‘dojaAap 03 paalde sey uoladng S|2PoW MO|PIOM [[B 104 S|IBISP USIILIM PUB SLIBYIMO|} MO[JJ0M 3piaoad |IM JBWOoISN) e

‘[apow Yyoea Joj syuawalinbay pue ssasoud
|eaocddde syl sulap [|Im J3wWolsnd “siuswadinbay pue sadnoeld ssauisng 31412ads JaWo1sN) 3yl U0 Paseq UOI1BINSIIUOI PadU ||IM S[3POW MO|PIOM piepuels uoladng e
‘auljuQ s3Aojdwiz Ul sadueyd saxew a3kojdws ue usym YH SuIALI0U 10} PasN 3B S|SPOW MOJoMm (S) 9say] — aulup @akojdwy o
‘[lo4Aed Aj1louU OS|E [[IM 1] "Paleulwlal sl oym uosiad e Jo ALINISS JBYI0 pUE |IEWS 3] 21BAIIDE-3P 0} MOUY S| 13| ||IM MOIOM SIY| — uoileuluwIa)] o
"aJ1dx2 01 noqe si 1 1eyy asAo|dwa
2y1 AJl10U pue uol1ed11118/3SUII|| Y] JO 1P UOIIENIdXD 3Y] 18 300| p|NOM [Spow 3y ‘sjerosdde ou YlIm MO|J5I0M UOIIEDIJIIOU B — UOIIBIIIAIS) /35Ul ©

‘payiels sey uostad

Mau e 1ey) ||osAed Ajllou osje pue aaAo|dwa ay3 10 JUNod2e |lew-3 ue dnias 01 G| AJIlou ||Im [Spow 3y | "s|eacsdde ou Yllm MO[I0M UOIIEIIHII0U B — 3UIH MBN  ©
'SMO[PI0/\\ 3DIN0S3y UBLWUNH PUE [[0JAEd
:(p,3u0D) sa10N pue s1uaWIJINbaY IJURISISSY MO0

. \O'¥3dns 1L




. NCITEERERSS

g | @8ed

“1ISIA 24N3NJ IXBU U] PRJ3A0D 8¢ 01 521d0] pue ‘swall usdo “4awo1sn) 3yl 10j YJoMawoy ‘spew suolsinap Asy ‘syuswysijdwodde ‘palanod saidoy [aa3] ydiy

ay1 apnjaut [jim Jodad dul 9yl 'sAep ssaulsng (§) 9AI} UIYUM 1ISIA 21ISUC paINPayds yoes Jaije 1iodas diiy usiium e apinosd [|Im sisulel) pue SJUBYNsuod ucusdns e
"uoN|OSINQ JO seade ||e aunSiyuod pue dn 135 0} Jop.o

ul uojewJoul pue ‘Adjjod ‘sassazold ssauIsNg UC SIUBHNSUOD UOLIAANS O] UCIIBWIOLU] 3PIACAd |[IM pue 3JeM1J0S 3] JO seaue ||e ul S, JIAS Alddns |im Jswolsn)y syl e
uonesyliaa pue 3ulsalal uo AjAneloge||0d

y40m pue sagueyd papasu SuipieSal yoeqpasy apiacad [jIm Jawoisn) ‘pouad Suilsel ayl Sulnp JUBNSUOD 3Y3 Y1UM HJOM Pue uonein3iyuod AJUaA |[IMm J3woisn) e

‘S3[3IAI10B M3IARJ JBY10 J0 U0ISSas Sull nNsuod yoea Joj uouadns Ag paysiuiny aq ||Im sausadxs pue §||13s aleldoidde syl yum Jeis e

1S910N pue sjuawalinbay sauelsissy Junnsuo)

suoIsIIap
uonjengiyucd pajusawniop
suoispap uoneinsiuod mainai pue a1edpilied e
3y} pJoJaJ pue Juswnlog e uoieanSyuod pue T —
wapshsamiyuos puedngag w | dngesuAessaoause mediopied PapN|aul 3q |[IM SUOISSaS 310WaJ 1N ‘91ISUC Pa13NpUoI
SUOHEPUAWIWOI3L saapdeld pue sassadoad aq ||im Supnsuod Jo Ajuolew ay) “1aSeuepy Palold uouadng
jew pue Mmalnai ssaulsng Juaiing aqusap pue 3Y31 pUE I13W01SNI 3} UaaMIaq JUawaaiSe pue JUaISSasSe
ssasoad ssauisng YSnoloyl apinoid e sjuswaJinbal ssauIsng apIncld spaaU Uo paseq uorejuawadwi ayy SuLinp paisnipe ag
poload ay3 jo afoid Aew sepuage pue saido] ‘juswaaige siy3 jo 2dods ay1 Japun
saseyd |je ui aredpied pue pea] e ay jo saseyd |je ur 21edpPiIed $321AJ25 UoRINGPUOD pue Fulnsuod apinoid |jIm uoladng aouessissy Suiinsuo)

92d0Jg S3JIAIAG JUBY[NSUO) *¢

suonay/sa|gelanijaQ suonaY/sajqesaneq

uouadng 19WO0ISN) uondunsag adods uoniuyaqg adods

zo_am%mnﬂ,




N NUCICERRERS

6 | @8ed

Suuiesy Jasn

515N pUD J3WO0ISN) JO Sululel} peaT :pea]  pua Joj uoljeiedadd ul JaWOISN) ISISSY :1SISSY| Suiures woousse|d [euoiped) Jo Alania(l
$1asn uied) 0 papaayl solieuads Suuies)

eiep Alessadau Jo uolleald ayl pea :pea] 10 UOIIBRID YUM J3W03ISN] ISISSY (1SISSY eiep Suiulely o wawdojanaq

S951249XD PUE S|el4d1ELY 5351243X2 WOOISSE|D pue S351219X3

Sululel) J19SN-PUD JO UOIIESID DY) PEIT :pEdT  S|BU3IBW SUlUles) UM J3WO0ISND 15ISSY :1SISSY pue sjelalew Suuied) jo Juawdolaasg

's955320.d J13109ds JaWOISN))

uo paseq sapind ay1 ajepdn 01 J3WOISN) :pea] sapingd o1uauad a|dwes apino.d 115155y saping Jasn jo Juawdolaasq
ue|d 3ulules] Jasn-pus Ue JO UOIIEa.d peaT (pea ueld Bujuiesy uo Indul spINCId :1SISSY ueld Sulules] 19sn pu3 ue Jo uoieal)
3704 ¥3INOLsnNdD 3104 NOIY3dNs ASVYL

1S3|(BJIN||3P SUIMO||04 3] JO UOJIRIID BY] YIIM uoLIadNg WOy 33Ue)SISSe YiM Sululesy ayl pes| ||Im 1awoisn)
‘yoeoisdde uonejuswa|dwi paseyd ayy 1ad aal Buiod o1 Jold sAep -5 T Suluiesy Suipualie aq |[Im Jasn pug ‘Jujules) wea) 1aafosd 2100 pusiie

10U pip pue weal 13foid 9102 ay3 40 Med Jou ale Ing uoledljdde UOIIN|OSINQ 241 JO I9SN JB|NFa) 248 OYM JJBIS SB PAULIP BJB SIasN puy e

J9sn puz pea1 ‘g

‘uoladns Aq passalppe pue Jawolsn) ayl Ag painides ag pjnoys synsay "sassadold

SSaUISNQ |BNIDE S, J3W0ISND Uo paseq Junsal paladiel e sisiyl Sulules) uoiINjoSIND BuUlINp PBSSBIPPE 10U BI9M YIIYM SUOLENIS

24 2J39Y3} JI BUIWII1AP 01 UOIIN|OSIND OIUI BIEP |BDJ J91UD 0] Pa1dadxa s Jawolsn) "papiacid Bululel) Y3 Uo paseq UoiINOSIND

Ul $955320.4d 9403 1533 ||IM Jawoisn) “papiaocid Sululedl 3y} uo paseq UCIINIOSINO 4O UOIIBIIJLIBA pue Builsa] 218|dwod 0] ?|ge aq

[I1M J3WOISNT 'S3|NPOL UOIIN|OSINQO 03Ul yJom |enjoe Suuaiua Aq Suiuiedy ays Ajdde [im sswioisn) syl ‘paandiyjuod Ajaienbape si Wa1sAs
3yl 20uUQ "ue|d Bululel] wea] 33foid 240D Y1 Ul PaulIN0 sassad0.4d UOIIN|OSINQ ||B UC JBWO0ISND 3Y] UleJ] [|IM uouadng — $3ssad0.d
8unsay uonendiyuod uoladns sa0p pue sajnpouw ||k Jo dnias 2yl spea| uouadng — uoneinsyuod

Juawdojanap Jodal pue spieoqyseq Suipnjaul sjool 32uadi|ja1u] ssaulsng SONDOD 8yl uo Buluies apinoad [|im uolisdng — sannAjeuy
‘3ulureuy ua)ye uonesndiyuod pue dnias A11undas ||B19A0 J0) 3|qIsuadsal S|

J3W03sSND "UoIIN|OSINQD Ul syuauodwod AJUN33as 3yl asn pue dn 135 01 Moy Jo $123dse ||B uo J3W0ISN) ayl uledl ||Im uoliadng — Ajundag
20B4I23Ul 135N 2y} uo uonedineu diseq apiaoad |[Im uoLiadns — uoileSineN

"MOS syl

Ul PIPN|2U] S3INPOW UOIIN|OSINO |[B 4O SUIPURISISPUN PUB MIIAISAO UB YJIM J2WOISND) 3yl apiacad ||Im uoLiadng — SMBIAIBA0 3[NPOIA]

:wea} 1afoad 3402 5,49W015ND 9y} Yyum Sujuiedy jo sadA) Suimo||o) ay3 1onpuod ||Im uoliadng

o]

wea) Pafoida10) T

‘199l04d s1y) jo 1ed se suasn
PU3 343 UIRIY [|IM J2W0ISND SY3 PUB SJ3SN [BUOIIDUNS 3407 §,12W0ISN) Y3 Uikl ||Im uoliadns "yoeoudde Jauieay ay3 uiedy ayy asn |im uouadng

aoue)sissy Suluiea

. \O't3dns XX



. NO'u3ans 2L

0T | @8ed
'$955320.4d 12W0Isn) 3Y) 01 214199ds s1d12s SuleaId Ul PEI| [|IM J2WOoISND 3y
Jue 1sIsse ||Im uonadng synsas Suiisal asmyded 01 Jswoisn) syl pue uoladng yloq Ag pasn aq 03 sydias Suiisal piepueis Ajddns |Im uoadng
"(Aue }1) suo11ezIWO0ISNI PUEB ‘SMOJP}IOM ‘S9DE}IBIUI ‘UDISIDAUOD B1ED ‘S1I0dal aY] ‘sassadold ssauisng se ||am se ‘paungiiuod se alemyos
3Y1 4o spusUOdWIOI ||B 1537 |[IM J3WOISND 3Y YO/ JO JUSWILIS SIY1 Japun papiaodd se saaaias jo aseyd yoes Suning :yseouddy Sunsa] e
'BNp $39} paleldosse Jo Juawhed pue yiom Jo 3dods [eUOIIPPE BY3 2q1IS3P ||IM YIym ssado.d aSueyd adoas ay3 mojjoy [jim uoladns pue
Jawolsn) ay3 ‘pafold ay3 SulNp pPSLIIUSP] 318 SPISU UOIIEZIWOISND JO SUONEIYIPOW SJeM}0S WaISAS Juauodwor 4 -1a2fod siy3 1oy adods
Ul SUD1IBZIWOISND Wa)sAS 10 SUCIIEDNIPOW 24EMIOS WISAS JuBuodwo) Aue aney J0u S0P 1aWOISND) 3YL :2d03S JUSWAIUBYUT/UCIEILIPOIN ® S3NUAINIY J12Y10
'$393pnq ‘8uissa30.4d pua-iea )|
'@ 3AI[ 150d SIUBAS SWIY 1541 ||B UO ISISSE pUB UlBI} [[IM uoliadng
aAl-08 1sod
pue aAl[-08 10} JUBNSUOD 5|00} U0 AQ SHSIAUSUO 7 ©
anl-03 150d pue aAl|-08 40) JUR}NSUOD
[|loJAed/seaunosas uewny auo Ag suIsIA3lsU0 7 ©
— 7 9s5eyd
aA1-03 1sod
pue sAl|-08 10} 1UB]NSUOD 5|00} BUO AQ SUSIABLSUO 7 ©
Sway paziuoud ag pnoys aAll-08 150d pue
151] yound pausisse 3e1paLwa. SaNSS| UOILIP3LUSI 104 SINSS] 9A1|-08 10} JUBYNSUOD S|RIDURUL U0 AQ SHSIADYSUO 7 O
01 J3W01SND) 3y} YUM IO/ e an1]-08 Jo 1s1] yound e ulejuIRBly] e 3|08 350d pue aA)
-08 104 Jueynsuod J33pa| |esauad auo Ag sysIA dlsuo 7 ©
syuawsaJsinbai jeuopuny syuawadinbau
lje swiopad woalsAs auns e e |euoilouny Jad pue painsijuod Bl
UELE] Se 21eM}JOS UOIIN|OSINO UNY e -ueyd JaA0Ind
3A1|-03 150d pue aA1|-08 ‘o] samanoe 3U3 Ul PRIUBWINIOP 3 ||IM SIYL pUE SUSIA A1) 0 150d pue anl|
-08 a4d Buunp Joawoisn) woddns e anll-08 1sod pue aa1j-03 ‘an| 08 a3 104 Jo Suiwny uo 3343k [|Im JaWOISND 3y} pue uoladng
ue|d J3A031N2 € JO UONEAID -03 31d Asessadau e ul 21eddiliEd e | Alannnays Supiom spuswalinbal SSIUISNQ [BIIMID ||B YUM A
3Y1 YUM 12W0)SN) Y3 ISISSY e uejd Janoind e asedadd e | 0F |nysSI0NS B 2INSUI 03 BSUO S, IUBYNSUOD BARY ||IM UOLIBdNS 1oddng aal 1504

UondY/sa|qelan|aq SuoY//sajqelantjag

uouadng uondinsaq adoos uoniuyaqg adoos

A N




S, NO't3ans Y1

1T | @8ed

"J98euew 10afoud uouadng ayy yum

saIlIAIe UoLIadNg || 91eulp400d ||1m pue 1oafoad 3y3 10} 19e1U03 Jo 1ulod Alewid Yy aq os|e |jIm JaSeue 193f04d JaWoIsN) Ay “Suiydeod pue suoneIuNWWOod
uswadeuew asueyd s awoisn) 3yl jo Ajuolew ayl ulpirosd pue 9911wWWI0) Jul1aals ayy 03 Suijodad 10y 3jqisuodsal aq ||Im siaSeue | 199l0id lawoisn)

dYL "3|Npayds uolejuswa|dul ||eian0 ay) pue ‘(s3NS) spadxa Janew 193[gns Suipnjoul ‘sisquisw wea) yafold a3eupiood |im sa8euew aload S, 43wWo01sn) ay |
I1a8uep 393loag

"129loud ayy 40y

uo1IN|osaJ 2nss| Jo [9A9] Atewlid se sanIas os|e 931IWWo) Sulaals ay| sanssi Adrjod 1o 103(04d [BII3D UO SUOISIIRP AjPWI Bunpjew Joy sjqisuodsal S| pue ‘wea}
1304d 3y} 01 uondaIp 213318435 Buipinoid ‘saounosas aeudosdde sey 193foad ay1 18yl Sulinsua 10y 3|qisuodsal 51 2331 WWo) SulIa91S 3y *S10393J1p Juawnedap
12410 yum 3uoje Juswpedap s aquiaw yaes 03 13foid ay) Jo souepodwi ay) Sunesunwwod Aq wesy 199foid ayy 01 poddns apiaoad os|e |jIm 3231WWoD)
duli9915 ay] ‘sauoisajiw 13foad Jo uswaAalyIe pue ‘suoisiaap 13foid ‘ssauSoad 1oalod jje uo pajepdn ulewsal lllm 9911 wwo) 3uaels ayl s8ulesw Jendal

ur uonedniyed ysnoay L "sjoym e se 1afoid syl pue wes) 193loud 3y} S235IDA0 32NIWIWOD SulIaa1§ aY | "WISAS gy pa1eJdajul ue Jo anjea ay) Jo uoniepaldde
ue uoneziueslio ay1 1noysnouy) J33soy pue 1oafoid 3y 1oy Atessadau a8ueyd [einnd ay3 Joddns pue puelSIaPUN [|IM 331WWO) SuLIPRIS S, dawolsn) ayy
donIwuio) SULI?alS

“13W015N) Yy} Jo} SUoISIDap

SS3UISNQ |B21114D el 0] 2A)UWWO0D Sulizals 3y3 Jamodwa ||Im Josuods 1aafoid ay] 'sainAle Aep-ol-Aep ul a1edidiued jou [I'm Inq ‘@aueping pue ‘y8isiano
‘Woddns Asessadau apinoid 01 papasu se 193(oad ay) ul panjoaul aq [im Josuods 12aloid ay) ‘uoneziuesio 331 01 2auenodwi ||e1aA0 5,3030ud ay) pue 1afoad
aY11noge sanssi A3y Sunearunwwod ‘uoiydallp 218a1eus Suipinoid ‘sadunosal Suniesojje Aq 1raload ayy 0} poddns sapinoad Josuods 1oafoad s Jawo1sn) ay
Josuods 109loag

h&EO“—m:U

"I3Wo03sn) 3y} pue uouadng 10y suoiisod pue saaIIWIOD JO MIIAIBAO Ue sapinosd Suimoljoy ay)

sjuawaliinbay pue ajueutanon afoad ‘7

“12fo.d ay3 jo ade1s pue aseyd a3 uo Suipuadap 13foid ay1 uo Yiuow Jad sinoy Qe-pz
pajewnss ue jiom |[Im Jaseue|p 123fod uoladns 3y3 1eY) PalewIsa sty "3npayas pue ue|d 1oafoid uodn paaige Alleninw ayy Aq pajeylp
se Aj@jowal Bunedidiied aq ||im JaSeuew j03foud s,uouadng 1aloid s1y3 Joj 2doos ayy o 1ed se JuswaSeuew afoud sapiroid uoliadng awadeuely 13loigd

adoag sadiAles JuswaSeuep 193load §

W, O3NS XL

v




N, NO'u3dns XX

21 | 98ed

sainpadoud pue ‘Bupdely ‘snieis UOIIN|0SAI ANSSI IPINCI]
s3uieau /s||ed 1afoud Apj@am peaj yum Suoje sajou snieis Apjoam aiedald e
(3uiod uone|easa 1sut4) ‘sanssi 1paload |je 104 uosiad Juiod ay) se aAIDS e
"A1ess323U se sU01303.102 35IN0J A EW pue 3|Npayds pue uejd YIOM 3y} JOHUO e
sjuswpiedap uouadng e U33M)3] UOIIBUIPIOOD 31B1IjIDR]
ue|d 123foad ay1 01 Buipiodde yeis uoadng SpINGId e
'a|npayds 103loud ay3 1ad se uoie|eisul auemyos 233|dwo) e
"MOS 243 Ul paul|ino sajqesanljap 12afoud uouadns e Ny e
13load ay3 Aejap pinoa 1eyy anss| Aue jo aa1wwo) Suaals/iosuods 10alo.g pue sageuey 1304 Jawoisn) syl Ajjou Ajpjeipawiw] e
saluqisuodsal s,uouadns uo ssasdoad podas pue sonuop e
ssaJ804d uolieluswaldwi [jesan0 Suiliodas pue Sunionuow ul J38euey 193(0ud Jowolsny ayl Moddng e
SOIEP I 0D [N e
Ja3euep 103loag

"sa3ueyd Suiyjeys 1o adoos 1afoud 03 sa8ueyo [elialew Aue uo yjo usis pue anouddy e
Atessadau se sa111wwo) 8ula)s 0y ssaiSoud 1ralosd Suipodas g 133eue 123loid Jawolsn) 01 Loddns apincld e
Josuodg 123foag

UoTISang

"991Wwwo) 3ul331S pue Jadeue| 193(01d Y} WOIS UOIIAIIP pue ‘uolsia 193foud ‘sjeos 12afoud ay3

UM JUSISISUOD J3W0ISND 941 JO S1S3133U1 1539 3y} Ul WiaisAs mau 3y Juawsdwi 03 pauamodwa pue 1oy ajqisuodsal aq [|Im wea] 13l0ad ay| "$HSE} JaWO01IsN)
paJinbai 4ayjo e pue ‘Sulutes) ‘Su11sa] ‘UOIIEIUBINDOP ‘UOIIEINSIJUOD ‘sisAjeue ssaooud ssaursnq ‘Buiuueld Suipnjaul 10/ 1O JUBWAIRIS 2Y1 ul paquiosap sysel
13foud jje 1n0 SuiAiied yum paxjser s) wea| 10afoad ay| “sease an3dadsal syl Ul SuoIsI9p uolesndiyuod pue ssadoud ssaulsng ajeridosdde ayew o) pasamodwa
2Je pue asiuadxa Ja11ew 123[qns pajielap aAey slaguiaw wea) 193loid aYL ‘waisAs 3y} ul e3JR YIRD 10§ SPES| [EUOIIOIUNY 210D BY] 3] [|IM slagquiaw wea} yafoig
Spea’] we? |, [euonoduny 3.107) 10aloag

W, \O'u3dns 1L



. \O'u3dns Y1

€1 | a9ed

"91ep anp pausisse ayl Aq anssi ayl
duinjosal pue syse} dn-mojjo paudisse ayy Suna|dwod soy ajqisuodsal ale (s)iaquiaw weay afoid a1edoidde ayy ‘paudisse usaq sey anssi ay} aduQ “pasinbal
se Ajiuanbauy aiow o s3uaaw Juawsseuew 10afoid pajnpayos Ajeingal jo Led se o7 sanss) 9yl malaal [im siaBeuew 33(oad uouadng pue sswolsn) ay |

"807 sanss| ay} uo paIup! aq ||eys $yse} ale| 1o ‘sandsip
‘sanssi ‘suoisidap Asy ‘ysi 1a3foad Auy “108foad a3 a0y paiyyuapl uasq aney 1eyy (paso|d pue uado yjoq) sanssi Jo 15| e UIBIUIBW [|IM J3WOISN) pue uoladng
S34NPa3d0id Uol}e|eIS] pue sanss|

‘9n0qe paljiauapl ssasoud 1sanbas a8ueyd

PJEPUBIS 94} MOJ|O4 ||IM sInoY |BUCLIPPE JO 35N 104 153NDal 3YL "009'ZSTS 40 JuNOWE pajew}sa [e10] ay) 03 padded aq |jIm INg SINOY PI1BWIISI |e101 3y} 0}
paywi| 39 1ou [;Im AJuno) sy “papasu AloFa1ed 21A19s Suilnsuod oidads Y3 J0) 19843U0D S AJUNOY) 3l Ulynm paijiauapl a3el ayl 1e pasdieyd aq ||Im pue 3Jom Jo
1USWS1E)S SIYY Ul P3UIIN0 SIS BUIINSUOD 3} 0} PRIOLIISAI S| JJOM JO 1UBWSLELIS SIY) JO 7 aSed U papnpoul SINoY adIAIBS |euoilppe £9/ PS1eWIISA 3Y) JO asn

"3uipuny Jua1dIYNS pue JapJaQ a8uey) paziioyine ue o} 123[gns

S9Ul| S301AIBS U93M1aQ paliajsuedy aq Aew sinoy “sarped yioq Aq pausis pue pajuawniop JaplQ asuey) e awodaq ||Im a8ueyd ay) "15anbay aduey) ayy o1 sa.ge
sanued yioq y| *Aued Jaylo ayj 03 1sanbay aguey) e Suiwqgns Aq oM JO JUSWILRIS sy 01 93ueyd e asodoud Aew juswadeuew JawWo3sN) 4o uouadng Jayy3
}4oMm jo adods siy} 0} saduey) pue sysanbay aduey)

HO/M JO JUSWI1LIS SIY) 0] Bulpa0IJe dN 185 YYUM 1SISSE PUB MOJHIOM UO SUIUIRI) IPIAOL] e

dn 18s yum 1sisse pue Ajundas uo Sujuies) apInold e

A0/ JO JUSWISe]S SIY} 01 Sulplodde suoday Janljap pue 21ea1) e

HO/M 4O JUSWRIEIS Sy} pue uonedlyiaads Jawolsn) 03 Suipiodde swesSosd 3depIa3ul JAIIDP pUE 3131 e

’HOM JO 1USWI1E)S SIY} puB SU0Ied1a3ds JaWoIsn) 03 SulpIodJe SIPINS UOISISAUOD BIEP YIM SISISSE pue SOpINOld e

91BMYOS JO UOI1RINZIU0D 3Y) SulINp wea] 12aloid 2100 J3WO0ISN) 3yl Sulel| e

S2NSS! JO UOIIN|OSaJ 3Y) YUM ISISSY

uoleIuaWNIop st Jad se uoneINSuod Jalye $31e43d0 2IBMYOS 1YL HI3YD) e

'SPea7 |BUODUNS S J3W01SND 3y} WOJ 30URYSISSE YHM UOIIRINSIUOD 31eMYOS UOIINOSINQ 3yl pea] e

"9sN Wsl-3uo| |ewiido 1oy Wa)sAs UoKIIN|OSING Y} JO slusuodwod [BUOIIIUNY BY} 34NSIJU0D pue UISIP 03 STAIS JDWI0ISND 3Y) YUM YIOAA e
lloJAed pue s331n0say uewny ‘Suilioday ‘MO0 ‘TUBWRIND0Y ‘8una8png ‘Bununoday /19 apnpaui uoadng wouy SIUBYNSUOD) e

(saaamosau [estuyda ], pue ‘s1ado[aaa( ‘syueynsuo)) spea [euoniuny

W, \O'¥3dns L



N, NO't3dns XX

vT | @8ed

sn-en‘eluen|Asiods@aojAeiw

000£°£L0S0FS

Joreaisiuiwpy Aluno) — JojAe] e

sn-ea‘eiuea|Asiods @||a140sW

L6S/L°L0S0FS

32UBUI4 JO 1012341Q — ||92440S Alelp

l1ew-3

wod uoladns@Jagajal uiaay

auoyd

C0TEPOE LOY

1281U0)

'SMO||0} Se 3 p|NoYs wea| Juswaseue | JaWO0ISN) 0} UOIIR|eIS]

0D 73 JUBpISald — I9gaLeT uIA)Y

woo uonadns @Asdinque wo]|

CC0Ev0E LOY

ulwpy Ajgnd ‘WO —AI3Inquiy wo

wod uouadns@alnyas ppol

SEOEFOE LOY

002 - 33nyds ppol

Wwod uouadns@ano| uoieys

S6EE 0L L0V

S32IAIDS [BUOISS3J0.d JO dA -9A0T UOJRYS

wod uouadns@ea| 3lRYAIN

9¢15'648°0€S

$IIINIBS |BUOISSDJ0. ‘1a8eue - JaBRURI J99[04d — JEST B|3YdIN

lew-3

auoyd

1oBIUOD)

:papaau se

‘mojaq @2uanbas ay3 ul Juawsdeuew uoadng 0} sagu3|leyd 31e|EISA PINOYS UOLIRANS 1o/pue Jswio1sn) ay) ‘13foad uoneuaswsaldwi ay3 jo uoissaigold ay1 yum
3J3pa1ul 0] u13aq sanssl §| uaBeue|y 123f0ud S JaWOISN) 3yl pue JaSeue |y 1raloiy s,uouadns usamiaq Ajuado pue AjaAI10e PasSNISIP 3 ||IM SUISIUOD 1O sanssi ||y

‘saijed 9yl usamilaq

UOREIIUNLIWIOD Jua3siSUOd UleulewW 0} J3pJo Ul s1a8euel 103f0ud $,4aW03sn) pue uoLadng 0} patpaulp aq pinoys 1afoid ayy Suipsedal UOIEIIUNLUWOD ||y

-34Npad0.d UoNN|osayY 31ndsig SuIMO||0) 3y} 321N [|IM uoLIBANS PuE JBWOoISN) ay] ‘uoiysey Ajawiy e u palpawal aq 0} sanssi SuiSua||eyd 10} 1340 u)
"13(04d s1y3 jo spnyuSew xajdwod ay) 03 anp ssazoud uonejuawaldwi 3y3 Inoysnoayy ssiie 03 sanss Suidusjeyo ajedpijue pInoys uouadng pue Jawolsn) ay |

$9JNP3d0.d uoije|edsy

"MO|3q paulap ss2204d UOIIN|OSAU ANSS| Y3 BUIMO]|0 INSSI PUE 338[RIS3 0} 35001 ARW JaSeuey 193f044 uouadns ayy Jo sa8euey 13f0lg JaWOISNT Sy L

"wa)sAs 9sed By} Ul paxydes] pue YYsapd|aH s,uoladng yum pasansigal 24 ||IMm uOIIN|OSINQ 01 paie[al Aj1daJ1p sway

W, NO'u3dns ML



FEE SCHEDULE

Estimated | Hourly Extended
SERVICE Hours Rate Amount
Installation and Conversion
Installation of upgrades and creation of test account 48 S 175.00 S 8,400
Data conversion 144 200.00 28,800
SA/DBA Training 16 175.00 2,800
Cognos Upgrade 24 225,00 5,400
Subtotal 232 S 45,400
Consulting Services
Project Management 630 S5 160.00 S 100,800
Consulting & Training 2384 160.00 381,440
Workflow Development & Training 550  160.00 88,000
Report Development 700 160.00 112,000
Cognos Report Training 200 225.00 45,000
Development Services 375  200.00 75,000
Subtotal 4339 S 802,240
Services Total 5071 S 847,640
Travel 150,000
18% Contingency™ 763 200 152,600

S 1,150,240




